Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FOI	RM COVER SHEET US DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 10/02) TRADEMAI OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼	<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(les)     Name: Cayuga Venture Fund II LLC as agent
Venture Lending & Leasing III. Inc. (Maryland)	Internal Address:
Individual(s)  General Partnership  Limited Partnership	Street Address. 15 Thornwood Drive  City_IthacaState: NY_Zip_ 14850
Corporation-State Other	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Association
3 Nature of conveyance.	Limited Partnership
✓ Assignment	Corporation-State Delaware  Other
Other  Execution Date: 11/10/2003	it assignes is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached. Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(les) attached? Yes No
4 Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/049606	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2645366
Additional number(s) a	ttached V Yes No
5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name:Richard E. Honen	7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Address:	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street AddressHonen & Wood, P.C.	8 Deposit account number:
126 State Street	
City: Albany State: NY Zip:12207	E TUIC CDACE
	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	
Richard E. Honen	12/05/2003
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date over sheet, attachments, and document.

·03 11:32 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.03 F-144

#### Continuation of Item 2

Arthur Shull 110 Highgate Place Ithaca, NY 14850

Fred B. Widding 204 North Sunset Drive Ithaca, NY 14850

Kenneth G. Bartels 38 Close Rd. Greenwich CT 06831

Philip H. Bartels 52 Druid Lane Riverside CT 06878

Henry E. Bartels 35 Canterbury Way North Haven CT 06473-1018

-03 11:32 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.04/37 F-144

#### Continuation of Item 4

 ${\bf Trademark\ Registration\ Numbers:}$ 

2625844

Trademark Application Numbers:

76/049610 76/049671 76/049667 76/244354

-09-03 11:32 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.06/37 F-144

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Amended and Restated Security Agreement (the "Agreement") is made as of November 10, 2003, between Calient Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), Calient Optical Components, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Subsidiary"), and Cayuga Venture Fund II, LLC (the "Agent"), a Delaware limited liability corporation, in its capacity as collateral agent for the parties listed on Schedule "A" hereto (the "Lenders").

#### RECITALS

- A. Borrower previously established a secured term loan facility with its previous lenders, consisting of, among others, the following documents dated as of May 16, 2001(the "Original Closing Date"): (i) Loan Agreement (the "Original Loan Agreement"); (ii) Security Agreement; (iii) Intellectual Property Security Agreement; (iv) Note (collectively, the "Original Loan Documents"). As part of that facility, the Subsidiary also executed a Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement, among other documents
- B. Lenders have agreed to advance certain funds to benefit Borrower, and in exchange to be conveyed certain rights under that secured loan facility.
- C. The parties have agreed to amend and restate the Original Loan Documents, including the Original Loan Agreement, which is now titled Amended and Restated Loan Agreement, dated the same date hereof, and referred to herein as the "Loan Agreement".
- D. The parties have also agreed to amend and restate, by this document, both Security Agreements and both Intellectual Property Security Agreements dated May 16, 2001, on the terms and conditions set forth herein.
- E. Capitalized terms not specifically defined in this Agreement have the meanings stated in the Loan Agreement.
- F. For simplicity, the parties have agreed to refer to the Borrower and the Subsidiary jointly throughout the body of this Agreement as the "Borrower" so as to avoid having two separate security agreements. It is understood and agreed that the Borrower and the Subsidiary each make any representations, warranties and agreements only with respect to property owned respectively by each of them.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Borrower agrees with the Agent, individually and in its capacity as Agent for each Lender, that the Agent shall have the following rights for the ratable benefit of the Lenders and the Agent:

## ARTICLE 1. CONTINUATION AND GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

To secure the timely payment of the Obligations and performance of all of Borrower's obligations to each Lender and the payment and performance of Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents, Borrower hereby grants, continues and/or reaffirms in the name of Agent,

C-09-03 11:33 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.07/37 F-144

continuing security interests in all of the Collateral (as defined in the Loan Agreement, and including any items listed on any Exhibits hereto).

### ARTICLE 2. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Except as may be set forth in the schedule of exceptions delivered to the Agent herewith (the "Schedule of Exceptions"), Borrower represents and warrants that, as of the Closing Date:

Borrower is and will be the sole unconditional legal and beneficial owner of the Collateral (except that with respect to Collateral held by Borrower under a license and specifically listed on Schedule 2.01 of the Schedule of Exceptions, it has the right or license to use such Collateral), and (ii) the Collateral is genuine and subject to no Liens, rights or defenses of others. There exist no prior assignments or encumbrances of record with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office affecting any Collateral in favor of any third party other than the Agent. Borrower will defend its properties against all claims and demands of all persons at any time claiming an interest therein. All Collateral is and shall remain in good working order and repair, normal wear and tear excepted.

#### 2.02 Chief Executive Office; Jurisdiction of Organization.

Borrower's chief executive office is located at:

5853 Rue Ferrari San Jose, CA 95138

Borrower is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware.

- 2.03 Inventory Location. Borrower does not have Inventory located at any address other than as set forth in Section 2.03 and on Exhibit "D".
- 2.04 Records Location. Borrower does not have Records located at any address other than as set forth in Section 2.03 and on Exhibit "D".
- 2.05 Equipment or Fixtures Location. Exhibit "D" hereto, as amended from time to time, shall at all times contain a complete list of all locations where Borrower's Equipment is or will be located. So long as any Obligations remain outstanding, no item of Equipment may be located outside of the continental United States.
- 2.06 Other Places of Business. Borrower does not maintain any places of business other than as specifically set forth in this Agreement and Exhibit "D".
- 2.07 Business Names. Borrower has conducted business in the following names other than the name stated in the preamble to this Agreement: Chromisys, Inc. Borrower has not conducted business in any name other than Calient Networks, Inc. as of May 4, 2000.

-09-03 11:33 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.08/37 F-144

#### 2.08 Reaffirmation and Continuing Nature of Representations and

Warranties. These representations and warranties and those contained in the Loan Agreement shall be of a continuing nature and shall survive the termination of this Agreement and full payment and performance of the Obligations.

#### ARTICLE 3. AFFIRMATIVE COVENANTS

During the term of this Agreement and until satisfaction of all the Obligations under the Loan Documents, Borrower will:

#### 3.01 Maintenance of Collateral.

- (a) Do all things reasonably necessary to maintain, preserve, protect and keep all Collateral in good working order and salable condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted, deal with the Collateral in all ways as are considered good practice by owners of like property, and use the Collateral lawfully and, to the extent applicable, only as permitted by Borrower's insurance policies;
- (b) Maintain, or cause to be maintained, complete and accurate Records relating to the Collateral, and notify Agent of any material change occurring in or to any Collateral or in any fact or circumstance warranted or represented by Borrower to Lender, or if any Event of Default occurs; and
- (c) At all times keep an accurate and current fixed asset ledger of all material Equipment and maintain an accurate and current list of all other Collateral, and immediately advise Lender in writing of any material loss, diminution of value, or damage to the Collateral.

#### 3.02 Financing Statements and Other Actions.

- (a) Execute and deliver to Agent all financing statements, notices and other documents (including, without limitation, any filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office) from time to time reasonably requested by Agent to maintain a first priority perfected security interest in the Collateral in favor of Agent;
- (b) Perform such other acts, and execute and deliver to Agent such additional conveyances, assignments, agreements and instruments, as Agent or any Lender may at any time reasonably request in connection with the administration and enforcement of this Agreement or Agent's rights, powers and remedies hereunder; and
- (c) Allow, and hereby expressly authorizes, Agent to make such filings, attach such documents or provisions of documents, and generally to the full extent permitted by law to take such steps and perform such acts without further consent of or notice to Borrower as may be required or desired to maintain a first priority perfected security interest in the Collateral.

-09-03 11:33 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.09/37 F-144

3.03 Decals, Markings. At the request of Agent, to the extent practical, firmly affix a decal, stencil or other marking to designated items of Equipment, indicating thereon the security interest of Agent.

- 3.04 Further Assurances. Execute all such documents and instruments, and perform such acts and pay such sums (including taxes, assessments, insurance premiums, repairs, counsel fees, rent, storage costs and expenses of sale), as Agent may reasonably request to implement the provisions hereof, to protect and preserve the Collateral, and to perfect and protect Lender's security interest in the Collateral, including but not limited to the following:
  - (a) Commercial Tort Claims: If the Borrower shall at any time hold or acquire a commercial tort claim, the Borrower shall immediately notify the Agent of the details thereof and grant to the Lender in such writing a security interest therein and in the proceeds thereof, all upon the terms of this Agreement, with such writing to be in form and substance satisfactory to the Agent.
  - For each deposit account that the Borrower at any time Deposit Accounts: (b) opens or maintains, the Borrower shall, at the Agent's request and option, pursuant to an agreement in form and substance satisfactory to the Agent cause the depository bank to agree to comply at any time with instructions from the Agent to such depository bank directing the disposition of funds from time to time credited to such deposit account, without further consent of the Borrower. The Agent agrees with the Borrower that the Agent shall not give any such instructions or withhold any withdrawal rights from the Borrower, unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, or, after giving effect to any withdrawal not otherwise permitted by the Loan Agreement, would occur. The provisions of this paragraph shall not apply to (i) any deposit account for which the Borrower, the depository bank and the Agent have entered into a cash collateral or other custodial agreement specially negotiated among the Borrower, the depository bank and the Agent for the specific purpose set forth therein or (ii) deposit accounts for which any Lender is the depository.
  - Electronic Chattel Paper: If the Borrower at any time holds or acquires an interest in any electronic chattel paper, the Borrower shall promptly notify the Agent thereof and, at the request of the Agent, shall take such action as the Agent may reasonably request to vest in the Agent control under the UCC of such electronic chattel paper. The Agent agrees with the Borrower that the Agent will arrange, pursuant to procedures satisfactory to the Agent and so long as such procedures will not result in the Agent's loss of control, for the Borrower to make alterations to the electronic chattel paper, unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing or would occur after taking into account any action by the Borrower with respect to such electronic chattel paper.
  - (d) Letter of Credit Rights: If the Borrower is at any time a beneficiary under a letter of credit now or hereafter issued in favor of the Borrower, the Borrower shall, to the extent permitted under the agreement with the beneficiary of the letter of credit, promptly notify the Agent thereof and, at the request and option of the

TRADEMARK REEL: 002760 FRAME: 0146

4

Agent, the Borrower shall, pursuant to an agreement in form and substance satisfactory to the Agent, either (i) arrange for the issuer of such letter of credit to consent to an assignment to the Agent of the proceeds of any drawing under the letter of credit or (ii) arrange for the Agent to become the transferee beneficiary of the letter of credit, with the Agent agreeing, in each case, that the proceeds of any drawing under the letter to credit are to be applied as provided in the Loan Agreement.

- Investment Property: If the Borrower shall at any time hold or acquire any (€) certificated securities, the Borrower shall forthwith endorse, assign and deliver the same to the Agent, accompanied by such instruments of transfer or assignment duly executed in blank as the Agent may from time to time specify. If any securities now or hereafter acquired by the Borrower are uncertificated and are issued to the Borrower directly by the issuer thereof, the Borrower shall immediately notify the Agent thereof and, at the Agent's request and option, pursuant to an agreement in form and substance satisfactory to the Agent, cause the issuer to agree to comply with instructions from the Agent as to such securities, without further consent of the Borrower. If any securities, whether certificated or uncertificated, or other investment property now or hereafter acquired by the Borrower are held by the Borrower through a securities intermediary, the Borrower shall immediately notify the Agent thereof and, at the Agent's request and option, pursuant to an agreement in form and substance satisfactory to the Agent, either (a) cause such securities intermediary to agree to comply with instructions from the Agent to such securities intermediary as to such securities or other investment property, without further consent of the Borrower or (b) in the case of financial assets or other investment property held through a securities intermediary, arrange for the Agent to become the entitlement holder with respect to such investment property, with the Borrower being permitted, only with the consent of the Agent, to exercise rights to withdraw or otherwise deal with such investment property. With respect to Investment Property, the Agent agrees with the Borrower that the Agent shall not give any such instructions or directions, and shall not withhold its consent to the exercise of any withdrawal or dealing rights by the Borrower, unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, or, after giving effect to any such investment and withdrawal rights not otherwise permitted by the Loan Agreement, would occur.
- (f) Promissory Notes and Tangible Chattel Paper: If the Borrower shall at any time hold or acquire any promissory notes or tangible chattel paper, the Borrower shall forthwith endorse, assign and deliver the same to the Agent, accompanied by such instruments of transfer or assignment duly executed in blank as the Agent may from time to time specify.
- (g) Collateral in the Possession of a Bailee: Except for any products Borrower loans to potential customers or other third parties for the purposes of evaluation, testing or trial, if any goods are at any time in the possession of a bailee, the Borrower shall promptly notify the Agent and, if requested by the Agent, shall

TRADEMARK REEL: 002760 FRAME: 0147

11:34

09-03 11:34 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.11/37 F-144

promptly obtain an acknowledgement from the bailee, in form and substance satisfactory to the Agent, that the bailee holds such Collateral for the benefit of the Lender and shall act upon the instructions of the Agent, without the further consent of the Borrower. The Agent agrees with the Borrower that the Agent shall not give any such instructions unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing or would occur after taking into account any action by the Borrower with respect to the bailee.

(h) Authority to Conduct Business: At the request of the Lender or Agent the Borrower will obtain necessary authorization(s) to conduct business in such states where the Borrower is deemed to be doing business under the laws of those states, and the laws of such states deny creditors access to their courts in the absence the creditor's qualification to transact business therein.

#### ARTICLE 4. NEGATIVÉ COVENANTS

During the term of this Agreement and until satisfaction of all the Obligations under the Loan Documents, Borrower will not:

- 4.01 Liens. Create, incur, assume or permit to exist any Lien on any Collateral now owned or hereafter arising or acquired, except for Permitted Liens as permitted under the Loan Agreement.
- 4.02 Documents of Title. Sign or authorize the signing of any financing statement or other similar document naming Borrower as debtor or obligor, or acquiesce or cooperate in issuing any bill of lading, warehouse receipt or other document or instrument of title with respect to any Collateral, except those negotiated to Agent, those naming Agent as Secured Party or as may otherwise be permitted under the Loan Agreement.
- 4.03 Disposition of Collateral. Sell, transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of any Equipment; or dispose of any other Collateral except for fair consideration and in the ordinary course of its business or as may otherwise be permitted under the Loan Agreement.
- 4.04 Change in Location or Name. Prior to or concurrent with written notice to Agent and to each Lender: (a) maintain any Collateral or Records, its chief executive office, at a location other than as specified in Article 2 and Exhibit D hereof; or (b) change its name, mailing address, its legal structure or jurisdiction of incorporation.
- 4.05 Certain Agreements on Rights to Payment. Other than in the ordinary course of business, (a) make or arrange to make any material discount, credit, rebate or other reduction in the original amount owing on a Right to Payment or (b) accept in satisfaction of a Right to Payment less than the original amount thereof.

-09-03 11:34 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.12/37 F-144

# ARTICLE 5. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS WITH RESPECT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Except as set forth in the Schedule of Exceptions, and in addition to the representations, warranties and covenants set forth in the Loan Agreement and herein, all of which are incorporated herein by reference, Borrower represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

- 5.01 For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Intellectual Property" shall include, without limitation, the property listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto;
- 5.02 During the term of this Agreement, Borrower will not transfer or otherwise encumber any interest in the Intellectual Property, except for Non-exclusive licenses granted by Borrower in the ordinary course of business or as set forth in this Agreement or the Loan Agreement;
- 5.03 To Borrower's knowledge, (a) each of the Patents are valid and enforceable, (b) no part of the Intellectual Property has been judged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and (c) no part of the Intellectual Property violates the rights of any third party nor is Borrower aware of any claim that any part of the Intellectual Property violates the rights of any third party;
- 5.04 Borrower shall deliver to Agent within thirty (30) days of the last day of each fiscal quarter, a report signed by Borrower, in form reasonably acceptable to Agent, listing any applications or registrations that Borrower has made or filed in respect of any patents, copyrights or trademarks and the status of any outstanding applications or registrations. Borrower shall promptly advise Agent of any material change in the composition of the Intellectual Property, including but not limited to any subsequent ownership right of the Borrower in or to any Trademark, Patent or Copyright not specified in this Agreement;
- 5.05 Borrower shall (i) protect, defend and maintain the validity and enforceability of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights (ii) use reasonable commercial efforts to detect infringements of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights and promptly advise Agent in writing of material infringements detected and (iii) not allow any Trademarks, Patents or Copyrights to be abandoned, forfeited or dedicated to the public without the written consent of Lenders, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, except with respect to those Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights that Borrower determines in its sole but reasonable commercial judgement need not be protected, defended or maintained.
- 5.06 Borrower shall not enter into any agreement that would materially impair or conflict with Borrower's obligations hereunder without Agents' prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Borrower shall not permit the inclusion in any material contract to which it becomes a party of any provisions that could or might reasonably be determined to prevent the creation of a security interest in Borrower's rights and interests in any property included within the definition of the Intellectual Property acquired under such contracts.
- 5.07 For so long as Borrower owes Obligations under the Loan Agreement, Borrower will use commercially reasonable efforts to make, execute, acknowledge and deliver,

-09-03 11:35 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.13/37 F-144

and file and record in the proper filing and recording places in the United States, all such instruments, including appropriate financing and continuation statements and collateral agreements and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Register of Copyrights, and take all such action as may reasonably be deemed necessary or advisable, or as requested by Agent, to perfect Agent's security interest in all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks and otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement, or for assuring and confirming to Agent the grant or perfection of a security interest in all Intellectual Property.

For so long as Borrower owes Obligations under the Loan Agreement, Borrower hereby irrevocably appoints Agent as Borrower's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of Borrower and in the name of Borrower, from time to time in Agent's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument which Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including (i) to modify, in its sole discretion, this Agreement without first obtaining Borrower's approval of or signature to such modification by amending Exhibit A, Exhibit B and Exhibit C, hereof, as appropriate, to include reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks acquired by Borrower after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks in which Borrower no longer has or claims any right, title or interest, (ii) to file, in its sole discretion, one or more financing or continuation statements and amendments thereto, relative to any of the Intellectual Property without the signature of Borrower where permitted by law, and (iii) after the occurrence of an Event of Default, to transfer the Intellectual Property into the name of Agent or a third party to the extent permitted under the California Uniform Commercial Code, the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or the Register of Copyrights.

#### ARTICLE 6. EVENTS OF DEFAULT

- 6.01 Event of Default. The occurrence of any one or more of the following shall constitute an "Event of Default" hereunder:
- (a) the occurrence of any Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents);
- (b) any loss, theft, or destruction of, or damage to, any substantial portion of the Collateral for which there is either no insurance coverage or for which, in the opinion of any Lender or Agent, there is insufficient insurance coverage; or
- (c) if all or any part of the security interest granted hereunder is not or is no longer prior to all other security interests granted by Borrower in the Collateral
- 6.02 Acceleration and Remedies. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, all Obligations shall, if Agent so chooses, become forthwith due and payable and Agent shall be entitled to exercise any or all of the rights and remedies available to Agent under the Uniform Commercial Code or any other applicable law; and exercise any or all of its rights and remedies provided for in this Agreement and/or in any other

-09-03 11:35 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.14/37 F-144

Loan Document. The obligations of Borrower under this Agreement shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time any payment of any Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be returned by Agent or any Lender upon, on account of, or in connection with, the insolvency, bankruptcy or reorganization of Borrower or otherwise, all as though such payment had not been made.

Sale of Collateral. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Agent may sell, lease, assign, give an option to purchase, or otherwise dispose of all or any part of the Collateral, at public or private sales, to any Person, including but not limited to any Lender, a wholesaler, retailer or investor, for cash, upon credit or for future delivery, and at such price or prices as Agent may deem commercially reasonable. To the extent permitted by law, Borrower hereby specifically waives all rights of redemption and any rights of stay or appraisal which it has or may have under any applicable law in effect from time to time. Except as to any Collateral which is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value or is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, notice of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral shall be given to Borrower at least ten (10) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Collateral is to be made, which Borrower hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. Any such public or private sales shall be held at such times and at such place(s) as Agent may determine, and may be adjourned or continued from time to time with or without notice. In case of the sale of all or any part of the Collateral on credit or for future delivery, the Collateral so sold may be retained by Agent until the selling price is paid by the purchaser, but Agent shall not incur any liability in case of the failure of such purchaser to pay for the Collateral and, in case of any such failure, such Collateral may be resold.

In addition, the Agent may, among other things, (a) execute, deliver and record, in connection with any sale or other disposition of any Collateral, endorsements, assignment or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to such Collateral; (b) notify the post office authorities to change the address for delivery of mail of Borrower to an address designated by Lender and receive, open, and dispose of all mail addressed to Borrower; (c) terminate Borrower's authority to sell, lease, otherwise transfer, manufacture, process, assemble or furnish under contracts of service any Inventory or other Collateral as to which such permission has been given; (d) notify Account Debtors of Lender's security interest and/or to make payments directly to Agent (after which, any payments Borrower receives shall be held in trust for Lender, not commingled with any other property, and shall forthwith be turned over to Agent, with any necessary endorsements and assignments); (e) take control of Proceeds and use them to reduce any part of the Indebtedness; and, (f) take any action Borrower is required to take or otherwise necessary to obtain, preserve, and enforce this security interest, and maintain and preserve the Collateral, without notice to Borrower, and add costs of same to the Obligations, which shall be payable on demand; (g) endorse the name of Borrower upon any instruments of payments (including payments make under any policy of insurance) that may come into the possession of Agent in full or part payment of any amount owing to Lender; and (h) contact Account Debtors directly to verify information furnished by Borrower.

The Agent may comply with any applicable state or federal law requirements in connection with any disposition of Collateral and any such compliance shall not be considered as adversely effecting the commercial reasonableness of a Collateral sale.

-09-03 11:36 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.15/37 F-144

6.04 Additional Remedies. Agent may, instead of exercising its power of sale, proceed to enforce its security interest in the Collateral by seeking a judgment or decree of a court of competent jurisdiction, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing:

- (a) Subject to the rights of any third parties, license, or sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis, any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks included in the Collateral throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions and in such manner as Agent shall in its sole reasonable discretion determine;
- (b) Without assuming any obligations or liability thereunder, at any time and from time to time, enforce (and shall have the exclusive right to enforce) against any licensee or sublicensee all rights and remedies of Borrower in, to and under any Copyright License, Patent Licenses or Trademark Licenses included in the Collateral and take or refrain from taking any action under any thereof, and Borrower hereby releases Agent from, and agrees to hold Agent and Lender free and harmless from and against any claims arising out of, any lawful action so taken or omitted to be taken with respect thereto other than claims arising out of Agent's gross negligence or willful misconduct; and
- (c) Direct Borrower to execute and deliver to Agent a power of attorney, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Agent for the implementation of any lease, assignment, license, sublicense, grant of option, sale or other disposition of a Copyright, Patent or Trademark included in the Collateral. In the event of any such disposition pursuant to this clause (c), Borrower shall supply its know-how and expertise relating to the products or services made or rendered in connection with such Patents, the manufacture and sale of the products bearing such Trademarks, and its customer lists and other records relating to such Patents or Trademarks and to the distribution of said products, to Agent.
- 6.05 Borrower's Obligations Upon Default. Upon the request of Agent after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Borrower will:
- (a) Make available to Agent, and assemble, the Collateral at such place(s) as Agent shall reasonably designate, segregating all Collateral so that each item is capable of identification; and
- (b) Subject to the rights of any lessor, permit Agent, by Agent's officers, employees, agents and representatives, to enter any premises where any Collateral is located, to take possession of the Collateral, to complete the processing, manufacture or repair of any Collateral, and to remove the Collateral, or to conduct any public or private sale of the Collateral, all without any liability of Agent or any Lender for rent or other compensation for the use of Borrower's premises.
- 6.06 Indemnification. Borrower hereby indemnifies Agent and all Lenders for, and shall hold them harmless from, any and all costs incurred by them as a result of or in any manner related to Agent or Lenders' taking, receiving, keeping, storing, possessing or selling the Collateral, unless such costs arose from Agent or Lenders' gross, negligence or intentional misconduct.

-09-03 11:36 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.16/37 F-144

#### ARTICLE 7. SPECIAL COLLATERAL PROVISIONS

- 7.01 Compromise and Collection. Borrower and Agent recognize that setoffs, counterclaims, defenses and other claims may be asserted by obligors with respect to certain of the Rights to Payment; that certain of the Rights to Payment may be or become uncollectible in whole or in part; and that the expense and probability of success of litigating a disputed Right to Payment may exceed the amount that reasonably may be expected to be recovered with respect to such Right to Payment. Borrower hereby authorizes Agent, after and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to compromise with the obligor, accept in full payment of any Right to Payment such amount as Agent shall negotiate with the obligor, or abandon any Right to Payment. Any such action by Agent shall be considered commercially reasonable so long as Agent acts in good faith based on information known to it at the time it takes any such action.
- 7.02 Performance of Borrower's Obligations. Without having any obligation to do so, upon reasonable prior notice to Borrower, Agent may perform or pay any obligation that Borrower has agreed to perform or pay under this Agreement, including, without limitation, the payment or discharge of taxes or Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral. In so performing or paying, Agent shall determine the action to be taken and the amount necessary to discharge such obligations. Borrower shall reimburse Agent on demand for any amounts paid by Agent pursuant to this Section, which amounts shall constitute Obligations secured by the Collateral and shall bear interest from the date of demand at the highest "post-default" rate of interest provided in the Loan Agreement.
- 7.03 Power of Attorney. For the purpose of protecting and preserving the Collateral and Agent's rights under this Agreement, the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, Borrower hereby irrevocably appoints Agent, with full power of substitution, as its attorney-in-fact with full power and authority, after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, to do any act that Borrower is obligated to do hereunder; to exercise such rights with respect to the Collateral as Borrower might exercise; to use such Inventory, Equipment, Fixtures or other property as Borrower might use; to enter Borrower's premises; to give notice of Agent's security interest in, and to collect the Collateral; and before or after an Event of Default to execute and file in Borrower's name any financing statements, amendments and continuation statements necessary or desirable to perfect or continue the perfection of Agent's security interests in the Collateral. Borrower hereby ratifies all that Agent shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue of this appointment.
- 7.04 Authorization for Lender to Take Certain Action. The power of attorney created in Section 7.03 is a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable. The powers conferred on Agent hereunder are solely to protect its interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon Agent to exercise such powers. Agent shall be accountable only for amounts that it actually receives as a result of the exercise of such powers and in no event shall Agent or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents or representatives be responsible to Borrower for any act or failure to act, except for gross negligence or willful misconduct. After the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Agent may exercise this power of attorney without notice to or assent of Borrower, in the name of Borrower, or in Agent's own

-09-03 11:37 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.17/37 F-144

name, from time to time in Agent's sole reasonable discretion and at Borrower's expense. To further carry out the terms of this Agreement, after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Agent may:

- (a) Execute any statements or documents or take possession of, and endorse and collect and receive delivery or payment of, any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments and documents constituting Collateral, or constituting the payment of amounts due and to become due or any performance to be rendered with respect to the Collateral.
- (b) Sign and endorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts; drafts, certificates and statements under any commercial or standby letter of credit relating to Collateral; assignments, verifications and notices in connection with Accounts; or any other documents relating to the Collateral, including without limitation the Records.
- (c) Use or operate Collateral or any other property of Borrower for the purpose of preserving or liquidating Collateral.
- (d) File any claim or take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or as otherwise deemed appropriate by Agent for the purpose of collecting any and all monies due or securing any performance to be rendered with respect to the Collateral.
- (e) Commence, prosecute or defend any suits, actions or proceedings or as otherwise deemed appropriate by Agent for the purpose of protecting or collecting the Collateral. In furtherance of this right, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Agent may apply for the appointment of a receiver or similar official to operate Borrower's business.
- (f) Prepare, adjust, execute, deliver and receive payment under insurance claims, and collect and receive payment of and endorse any instrument in payment of loss or returned premiums or any other insurance refund or return, and apply such amounts at Agent's sole discretion, toward repayment of the Obligations or replacement of the Collateral.
- 7.05 Application of Proceeds. Any Proceeds and other monies or property received by Agent pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or any Loan Document may be applied by Agent first to the payment of reasonable expenses of collection, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the payment of the Obligations, for the ratable benefit of the Lender and in such order of application as Agent may elect.
- 7.06 Deficiency. If the Proceeds of any disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to cover all costs and expenses of such sale and the payment in full of all the Obligations, plus all other sums required to be expended or distributed by Agent, then Borrower shall be liable for any such deficiency.
- 7.07 Agent Transfer. Upon the transfer of all or any part of the Obligations, Agent may transfer all or part of the Collateral and shall be fully discharged thereafter from all liability and responsibility with respect to such Collateral so transferred, and the transferee shall be vested with all the rights and powers of Agent hereunder with respect to such Collateral so

-09-03 11:37 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.18/37 F-144

transferred, but with respect to any Collateral not so transferred, Agent shall retain all rights and powers hereby given.

- 7.08 Agent's Duties. Agent shall use reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any Collateral in its possession. Without limitation on other conduct which may be considered the exercise of reasonable care, Agent shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of such Collateral if such Collateral is accorded treatment substantially equal to that which Agent accords its own property, it being understood that Agent shall not have any responsibility for ascertaining or taking action with respect to calls, conversions, exchanges, maturities, declining value, tenders or other matters relative to any Collateral, regardless of whether Agent has or is deemed to have knowledge of such matters; or taking any necessary steps to preserve any rights against any Person with respect to any Collateral. Under no circumstances shall Agent be responsible for any injury or loss to the Collateral, or any part thereof, arising from any cause beyond the reasonable control of Agent.
- 7.09 Termination of Security Interests. Upon the payment in full of the Obligations, the security interest and the power of attorney granted hereby shall terminate and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to Borrower. Upon any such termination, Agent shall, at Borrower's expense, execute and deliver to Borrower such documents as Borrower shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.

#### ARTICLE 8. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- **8.01** Notices. Any notice given by any party under this Agreement shall be given in the manner prescribed in the Loan Agreement.
- **8.02 Binding Effect.** This Agreement shall be binding upon Borrower, its permitted successors, representatives and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Agent and each Lender and its respective successors and assigns.
- 8.03 Rights Cumulative. All rights and remedies existing under this Agreement are cumulative to, and not exclusive of, any other rights or remedies available under contract or applicable law.
- 8.04 Unenforceable Provisions. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall be so only as to such jurisdiction and only to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability, but all the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 8.05 Governing Law; Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed exclusively in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to choice of law rules, and Borrower hereby submits to exclusive venue in Tompkins County in the State of New York, provided, that solely in the event that, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection or priority of, or remedies with respect to, any Lender's Lien on any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted and in effect in a jurisdiction other then the State of New York, then the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted and in effect in such other jurisdiction shall apply solely for purposes of the provisions

-09-03 11:37 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.19/37 F-144

thereof relating to such attachment, perfection, priority or remedies and for purposes of definitions related to such provisions

- 8.06 Section Headings. The captions of the Articles or Sections in this Agreement are for convenience only and in no way define, limit, extend or describe the scope or intent of any of the provisions hereof, shall not be deemed part of this Agreement and shall not be used in construing or interpreting this Agreement.
- 8.07 Rules of Construction. Any normal rule of construction providing that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in the interpretation of this Agreement.
- 8.08 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, the Loan Agreement are intended by Borrower, Agent and each Lender as the final expression of Borrower's obligations to Agent and Lender in connection with the Collateral and supersede all prior understandings or agreements concerning the subject matter hereof. In the case of any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and the Loan Agreement, the Loan Agreement shall be controlling. This Agreement may be amended only by a writing signed by Borrower and accepted by Agent in writing.
- 8.09 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by facsimile with the same effect as if the parties had all signed the same document in ink. All counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute one agreement.
- 8.10 Replacement of Agreement. This Agreement amends, restates and replaces that certain security agreement and that certain intellectual property security agreement, both dated as of May 16, 2001 between the Borrower and Venture Lending and Leasing III, Inc. and such other secured parties as are set forth in those referenced security agreements.

9-03 11:38 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.20/37 F-144

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth in the preamble.

By:	CALIENT NETWORKS, INC.
By:	Name: Charles M. Corbalis
Name: Charles M. Corbalis  Title: President  CAYUGA VENTURE FUND II, LLC  By: AP Management Associates, LLC  By: Technical Transfer Investment Associates, LLC  By:  Philip Proujansky, Manager	CALIENT OPTICAL COMPONENTS, INC.
By: AP Management Associates, LLC  By: Technical Transfer Investment Associates, LLC  By:  Philip Proujansky, Manager	Name: Charles M. Corbalis
By: Technical Transfer Investment Associates, LLC  By: Philip Proujansky, Manager	CAYUGA VENTURE FUND II, LLC
By:Philip Proujansky, Manager	By: AP Management Associates, LLC
Philip Proujansky, Manager	By: Technical Transfer Investment Associates, LLC
By: Devil Ablant Evenution Director	By:Philip Proujansky, Manager
David Amers, executive Director	By:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth in the preamble.

CALIENT NETWORKS, INC.

Name: Charles M. Corbalis

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

CALIENT OPTICAL COMPONENTS, INC.

Name: Charles M. Corbalis

Title: President

CAYUGA VENTURE FUND II, LLC

By: AP Management Associates, LLC

By: Technical Transfer Investment Associates, LLC

y\_\_\_\_\_

Philip Proujansky, Manag

By:

David Ahlers, Executive Director

(00005516.DOC-ver 1)

11:38

15

-09-03 11:38 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.22/37 F-144

#### SCHEDULE A

#### **Lenders**

Cayuga Venture Fund II, LLC 15 Thornwood Drive Ithaca, New York 14850

Arthur Shull 110 Highgate Place Ithaca, NY 14850

Fred B. Widding 204 North Sunset Drive Ithaca, NY 14850

Kenneth G. Bartels 38 Close Rd Greenwich CT 06831

Philip H. Barrels 52 Druid Lane Riverside CT 06878

Henry E. Bartels 35 Canterbury Way North Haven CT 06473-1018

11:38 FROM-HONEN + WOOD 5184629541 T-639 P.23/37 F-144

#### EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

ower has no registered Copyrights as of the date hereof.

Exhibit B
Cevent Networks and Caltert Optical
Patents and Pevent Applications

_		Perlect	Dort of Tillio	ł	III. Banke often	Γ	Ī	On Break
	Doctel#	) 1		US Filing Date (Priority Date)	Senal No	Date	Manabel Rumabel	Owner Calvera Network≕CN Calverat Opticat: CO
	06004	\ <u>-</u>	# More Electro (Action nal System (Memis) Mimor (Device + in Methods For Forwarding The Some	08/14/01	09/929,900	05/13/03	6,553,106 81	5
	POM	>-	Agus aux Foi Creanig An Optical Face Link	OSIOBIND	09/522,255	04/01/03	6,540.409 B1	3
_	9004	>		05/16/00	09/572,979			₹.
	P006	<u>&gt;-</u>	For equating 118 Sample Hope Unboundy Lets Correction April Michael Lot about a late Time Same	05/16/00	091572,922	09/10/02	860,844.9	ř]D
<del></del>	P007	<u>- ح</u>	An Optical Sector Reving Arrons Analyse To Application of Movement	06/01/00	699'986'603	05/06/03	6,560,384 B1	3
<del></del> -	P004	>-	A Due 5 et action incos Cottration For Am Optical Switch	06,02,00	091585,259	11/19/02	6,483,961	AD
	600d	<u> </u>	A Moor advisor Append is For Improved Felection Of Legin	05/18/00	09/574,660	07/01/03	6,585,363 B2	S
6	P00301	>	A Munomachined Apparatus For Improved Reflection (07/27/01)	07/27/01	09/917,420	09/02/03	6,612,706 B2	3
an	P00007	<u></u>	A Misminadawad Apparatus F oi Improved Pelledron QQIQZ/QV	101/20160	09/948,801	06/17/03	6,576,974 B2	CN
	ECG600A	  -	4 Moorestinol Appairs For Improved Refection 105/107/101	09/07/01	09/948,843			3
<b>=</b>	Rod	-	Shaped Flexinosa Fo, Mioro Estado-Mechanizal System (NEMS) Devoce To Improve Actualo Performence Anti Mettods. For Fabricating The Samt	09/29/00	09/676,459			N 2
2	POIS	<u> </u> -	Opicial Ocea-Comings Switch With thingstrates Opicial Op. (02,7)(0) Signed Tap	06/02/00	08/585,991			3
<u>ç</u> 2	P016	>	Passive Algoreca Method And Apparatus For Fatneautg A Vens Device	06/02/00	09/586,527	01/07/03	6,504,967 B1	8
<b>=</b>	Post	-	Feedbest Statutation Of A Loss Optimized Switch	04/13/00	09/548,587	09/24/02	6,456,751	CG
÷	P017D	-	Feedbay Slatzication OLP Loss Opimized Switch	05/24/02	10/155,047			3
£	P00-1	<u></u>	Martaning Pah Integrity (n. Au Optical Switch	06:06:00	09.0589,773	07/01/03	6,587,511 B1	ž _
Ģ	දුනු අ	-	Prezioning A Liverative Refrestor (1.2 in Opincal Switch 06/05/00)	06/05/00	09/586,711	08/26/03	6610974 B1	NO

Page					١		1	٥	1
Public   Value   Val		-			US Filimo Date	T	US Issue	Patent	Owner: Cattern
PIBS   Y   ASSEMPTION OF A STATE OF A STAT		Caken Dockel#	W/PTO		Palorny Date)		Date	Number	Network∍CN Calent Opticat=CO
PRUSE   V   Coloural Sandar Harris Parliam Props Colouration (1981/2012)   PRUSE   V   Coloural Sandar Harris Parliam Props Coloural Coloural Sandar Harris Parliam Props Coloural Sandar Harris Coloural Sandar Harris Parliam Coloural Sandar Harris Parliam Props Coloural Props Coloural Parliam Props Coloural Props Coloural Parliam Props Coloural Props Coloural Parliam Prop		K09	> <u></u>	T	06/05/00	09/586,730			NO
Post   Process   Process		202	>	Asymmetric Scaring Names I'm Opucal Switches	02/26/01	09/794,713			CN
PROB   Y   Outsid Switching Network I kinnagement   D6,056,00   O06,056,00   O06,		Popi	>-	Opcas Switch Harry Switch Minus Priass Confeded By Straining Beam	08/17/00	09/642,241	11/04/05	6643425 B)	ŝ
PR05   Y   Annoterable Switch with interms Montouring   COS(A2071   COS(A2073   6,567,625   COS(A2073   FR05   COS(A2073   C		P.009	  -  -	Optical Switching Notwork Management	06.06.00	09/676,196			N <sub>O</sub>
PUNIT   Y   Washed regulate attent by Automated Architecture & 10 (2001)   10 (10 (6.314   07)/22003   6.507 (8.25   0.00 (1.25   0.0		5904	>	An Optical Switchwith Interna Montourg	03/12/01	09/805,528	_		5
PIN1   V   Wandergui Fure Equals aton by Atlemation is an OE/14(01   09/934,783   04/08(03   6.544,863   04/08(0		202	<i>-</i>	Simplified Optica. Top Nontrorning Architecture for tange Scale IRE IAs based Optical Switch.	10/30/01	10/016,314	07/22/03	6,597,825 B1	CN
Pair   Y   Method and Agraetics & Layers   OB/13/1/01   OB/1934,783   O4/08/03   G.544,863   O4/08/03   G.544,863   O4/08/03   O4/		PØ4	×	Wavelergth Powe Equals atom by Attenuation in an Opucal Switch	05/14/03	09/855,765			N
POM		Pag	-	A Method of Labrasing Serroadusts Welen Harring Muryik Hagiif Subsurface Layers	08/21/01	09/934,783	04/08/03	6,544,863 B1	3
Prior   V			-	Method and Apperatus to Provide Atlentative Paths for Optical Prohestion Path Switch Aritays	06/13/01	09/929,631			N.
POWER         Y         Advances because Sequence Generalist And 07/01/02         10/186,211           FVUB         Y         Washook Thereoff         09/688, B99           FVUB         Y         Profit and Only 18-bed-set         07/05/01         09/688, B99           FRUB         Y         Diplical Sential Peckagit         05/21/01         09/682, 220           FRUB         Y         Melhod and Apparatus to Montromy Doutea         07/11/01         08/804, 103           FRUB         Y         Method and Apparatus to Montromy Doutea         07/11/01         08/804, 103           FRUB         Y         Method and Apparatus to Indicator Adjustment or Doutes And Apparatus to Indicator and Apparatus to Indicator of Indicators to Indicators Indicators to Indicators Indicators to Indicators	뛶		  -	Inthed and Apparatus to Provins Montahve Path, to Djours Processor Path Switch Arrays	03/19/02	10/102,307		<u> </u>	3
Y         Washer Online Switch With Algred         07/05/01         09/688, 899           Y         Devical Switch Peakage         05/21/01         09/682, 220           Y         Melhod and Appealable         05/21/01         09/682, 220           Y         Melhod and Appealable to Monthoring Douted         07/11/01         08/801/103           Y         Method and Appealable to Testing Fiber Annal Objects Switch Reference for Testing Fiber Annal Objects Switch Reference for Testing Fiber Annal Objects Switch Reference for the Annal Objects Switch	8		>-	Automotic Statistical Test Sequence Generalist And Methods The 604	07/01/02	10/186,211			rto Oth
Polish         Y         Devical Switch Products         0.5/21/01         0.9/862/220           Pieto         Y         Melhod and Apparatus to Monitoring Opinisa         0.7/11/01         0.9/8904,103           Pieto         Y         Mistand and Apparatuse to Indicate the Monitoring Opinisal Control of Apparatuse to Testing Filter Aman (0.9/31/01)         0.9/8945,286           Pieto         Y         Electrostatic Apparatuse to Indicate the Apparatuse to Indicate		<u> </u>	<u>&gt;</u>	Wavelingth Selector Optica Switch With Algord Profit and Output Suburder	07,005/01	09/888,899			CN
PRECI Y Method and Apparatus to Monthoring Optica 07/11/01 06/904,103 Switches Switches   Method and Apparatus to bedred Adustment of 04/15/01 10/015,539 Optical Switch Reflectors Using Free Speciment for Testing Filter Americal 08/31/01 06/945,286 Using Free Specimental Apparatus of Filter Americal 02/02/01 06/775,491 5 Systems and Methods of Eabration Provisional		$\perp$	<b>-</b>	Optical Switch Package	05/21/01	09/862,220		,	3
Posts Y Method and Asparatus for bidresol Adjustment of D4/15/01 10/015,539 Optical Switch Reflector Discus Switch Reflector for Testing Filter Americal (D8/31/01 09/845,286 Using Fees Speak Indust Electrostein And Asparatus of Provisional Optical (D8/31/01 09/775,491 65/81) in ed on 3/03/01			<u>}</u>	Meliod and Appendits to Monitoring Optical Buffales	10711/20	09/904,103			N
Pois Y Methods and Apparatuses for Testing Filter Arrian (DB/31/01) (08/94 b, 286 Using Free Space Inputs Using Free Space Inputs  Electropish in About the Microelsonomedianical (02/02/01) (06/1775, 491 Systems and Melliods of Fabrication (Provisional		<b>↓</b> —	>	Method and Apparatus for Indirect Adjustment of Optical Switch Reflectors	04/15/01	10/015,539			N.
Ptos Y Electrostatic Actuator Total action-ectations 02/02/01 06/17/5,491 55/sterns and Mellode of Fabricator (Provisional Incl. on 2/03/V0)		_	-  -	Matects and Apparatuses for Testing filter Amari Using Fage Spear Inputs	08/31/01	09/945,286			ž
			-	Electrobatic Actualty Toy Al production editables Systems and Akalhobs of Fabrication (Pronesonal fied on 2/03/V0)	02/02/01	09775,491			03

1		US Filling Date (Pilority Date)	US Application	US Issue P	Patent Number	Owner Calvent Networks CN Cellent
Pinds Y Pinds	F Knood Misserds utdition and					Networks CN Celler
P106.5 Y P106.7 Y P107.5 Y P107.6 P107.6 Y P107.6 P107.6 Y P107.6 P107.						Optical=CO
P007 Y	Integrated Let gr. vice modes is considered to the modes in the modes of the modes	02/27/02	10/083,600			CO-still in name of kionix
P067 Y P076 Y P076 Y P076 Y P077 Y	Optical Ampélicaion in Pholiunic Switched Gross Connect Systems	04/02/02	10/115660			N <sub>O</sub>
PN68 Y P0076 Y P0076 Y P0076 Y P0076 Y P0067 Y	Method and Apparatus to Herment Seating Filter (	02/15/02	10078,066			S
P036 Y P036 Y P040 P036 Y P040 P036 Y P040 P036 P036 P036 P036 P036 P036 P036 P03	Protons, Switch Tester	02/06/02	10/072,682			₹
Point Y Point X Point		02/07/02	10/071,362			CN
POTE V PO	Low Frequency, Volvation Isolation & 1d Damping System	10/25/01	10/078,057		•	S
P034 Y P080 Y P080 P080 P080 P080 P080 P080	Figal length Correction for Lens Amays of Optic Fiber Switches	03/29/02	10/113,454			₹
POSS Y POSS POSS POSS POSS POSS POSS POSS POSS	Optical Sento Mirroi Control Using Hamal Mondoning	03/05/02	10/091,921			CIA
POST Y POST A PO	Byuniny isolah on for Mittonschanical Deutse	05/03/02	10/139009			CN
P1667 Y P1670 P1667 P1677 P167	Operal Samph with Advantables Operal Loss	07/08/03	10/616,244			3
FUBS. Y SUPON PUBS. Y-UPON POSOL Y-UPON POSOL Y-UPON POSOL Y-UPON POSOL Y Y-UPON Y-UPO	larabe Tine De aj Algoratus	06/05/03	10/456436	_		CA
PM62 Y-upon D902 Y-upon P9602 Y-upon P9602 Y-upon P0602 Y	Shared Mesh Profited to 6	10/21/02	10/274823			S
y coper	Wavelength De penoseri Optical Switch	96/30/03	60/484062			3
. √ co.v4	Warekength Footing Optical Switch	06/30/03	60/484112			N.O.
8	Opical Sador Fabri, with Pedundarin	06:06:01	09/676,715			N.
- *	Annulabrezied Tursonal Cambries in Sersture Fore Delection	07/19/96	8683929	6/13/2000 6073484	6073484	8
, N		07/21/00	60219916			UN

Exhibit B
Caltert Networks and Caltert Optical
Patents and Patent Applications

Г		<del></del>	<del></del>			<u> </u>	- won		$\overline{}$									Ţ
Ŧ	Owner Callent Networks CN Callent Opticals CO	3	S	; g;	CO. CRF LICENSE	CO - Abendoned	CO - Jami CRF Application	Calleri Optical CRF literise	Calent Optical-CRF Incerse	Calent Optical CRF teanse	Callent Optical CRF Interse	Calvery Optical CRF license	Calvert Optical CRF	Calient Optical-CR4	Callent Optical CRF	Callent Optical-CRF	Ceren Optical-CRF	license Calient Optical CRF
9	Patenf Number		6093330	6066265	6180536		6149190	i	; 	 			5179499	F. \$0004.3	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		0 00210	542607 <u>0</u>
	US Issue Date		7/25/2000	00:07:00 	1/30/2001		11/21/2000 6149190	 	:	<del>1</del>			04/14/92	1209/91	05/17/95	01,19,196	05/26/93	08/18/98
4	US Application Seriel No.	9896496	0902999	9665369	9090840	9231083	9030641	7868102	7603996	8443331	8588919	  -   B067-089	9135176	: 	P.70000	9,000,00	76 <b>7</b> 747	8002500
-	US Filing Date (Priority Date)	10/24/00	į	08/19/96	06/04/96	01/14/99	04/03/98	04/14/92	12/08/191	05/17/95	01/19/96	05/26/83	06/18/98	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	Ga.E0.720	06/7/36 06/7/36	16/81/80	01/06/83
	Dockel Title	:	Wirelaterian Process for Enchses Microenative (06/02/97	Moreo admed Shoon Probe for Scarring Probe	Suspended Moving Channels and Channel Fluidhors for Microfloods Applications	Henchladition Process for Medelectromed runsa Denoce	Misnelector-restrant al Acceleranelei for Aufematorie Applications	!		<u> </u>		 	       	! ! !	<u> </u>	!		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Pertect w/PTO	<u>&gt;</u>	: 	۰ ا . <u>ح</u> ــــ	<u>=</u>		<u>=</u>	<u>z</u>	   — <del>-2</del>	: ├ <del>ヹ</del>	z	   <u>-</u>	<u>.                                     </u>	<u> </u>	z <sub>†</sub>	<u>z</u>	<u>*</u>	<b>z</b>
	Callent Docket#			P970	P056	000	P072	! !	 	 	   	!	i   	ं <u>ं</u> इ[		: :	  - 	- - - - - 
Ī	Ţ	3	্র	8	33	ટ્રેન્ડ	\$		<u> </u>	3	ξ <u>ε</u>	3 <u> </u>	3	٥١	٩	۳]	<u> </u>	

O SEIIING Date
(Priority Da
07/102/92
06/05/95
: -
05/26/93
,05/19/94
06/23/85
! ! ! _
08/21/97
06/04/93
12/45/95
04/14/92
06/15/93
09/19/94
POZZZEO T
68 96 68 96
nord Iras
03/23/98
12/23/96
80,057,30
namziani

Ξ	Owner Callent Network #CN Callent Optical: CO	Calleri Oolical CR#	asuadil	Calen Opcal-CRF I cense	Callent Optical-CRF	Catent Opticat CPF Hoense	Callent Optical CRF Incense	Carlent Optical CRF license	Calrent Optical CRF Ilcense	Callent Optical CRF	Cateni Optical CPF Fromse	Celtent Optical-CR8	CN-Abamboned	CN: Abandoned		CN-Abandoned	CN-Abandoned	CIA Abandoned	CN-Abandoned	-CN-Abandoned
	Patent Number	_	5847454	5536989	6000250	5856722	5862003		4748621	4907066	  5072286	5196390	5316979	5393375		5719073	5845849	8051866	<u> </u>	
٦	US tssue Date	98/25/80	  06,017 <u>8</u> 3		03/23/98 47/02/06	G& C 27	!		12/05/86	0272788	02/21/89		03/28/93	12722/93	08/27/94	02/24/97	06/11/98			
1	US Application Serial No.		8670725	6932498	7158759	7313206	7621944		6171965	8312797	8804826	9132254	9471796	0408020		9750189	9586506	9586718	9585950	9586709
	US Filing Date (Priority Date)		06/21/96	_ _1205/26 	02/22/86	02/21/89	01/16/92	03/29/93	12/22/93	09/27/84	02/24/97	08/11/98	12723/99	Silver Si	200000	12/27/00	06/36/30	00020090	06/02/00	06/05/00
			;	į	İ					<u> </u> 	 	:   ! 		į Į	 	 	į	i		
٥			:	:	,			:	į	i :	<u> </u>			!		!	į	;	1	
	Docked Title						: ! :	:		<u> </u>	!	 	:   <del>:</del> -		!				¦_	
	Perfect w/PTO		i <u>z</u>	<u>2</u>	! ! <u> </u>	z	¦ 3	.	! 	! :=	 : <sub>†</sub>	<u>z</u> l <u>≥</u>	<u> </u> 	! <u>=</u>	zļ		2	<del>-</del>	 <del>z</del>  -	Z
	Calleni Doched#					·	I I	  - 	! !	! 	I I	i I	! <u>!</u>	   			 	   		
+	<u> </u>	-	23	- G	36	ā	2	5 S	3 8	8 3	<b>y</b>	£ £	<u> </u>	66	5	88	ā	亨	102	103

Exhibit B
Calent Neworks and Cavent Optical
Patents and Patent Applications

Cathern   Perfect   Dockel Title   US Filling Date   US Application   US Issue   Palent   Ovimes Cake   Dockel Title   Docke	L				_	ш		ŋ	<b>+</b>
Perfect   Perfect   Docket Title		4	æ		inc Lillan Dofo		IIS keine		Owner Caleni
POSS D1 PC1   N   With rest Large Avea Microstrotines and Application No.   Application No.   Application No.   2000-540267   2000-540267   6,239,473   Poss 96.50   N   Trends hallon Process for Microelectromechanical (1/15/28)   108/28   108/2		Cativani Docketia	Pertect WP10	Docket The	Priority Date]		Date		Network≠CN Catient Optica ECO
POSE DT PCT N         President Language Area Mycochect Language from the American Language Application No.         Japplication No.         Application No.           PUSS DT PCT No. 54 bit Microchect Language Langu									Dominate Chillian Dame of
Pose   N   Trench Isolator Process for Microelectromochanical   1/14/1999   09/231,082   6,239,473	-	P050 D1 PC1	Z_	sheet gred Large Area Mycrostordures and Avergomechanical Dervices		Japanese Andration No			Kon
Pose   N   Trend-Hallator Process for Microelectromodatavani   1/14/1999   09/231,082   6,239,473   1/14/1999   09/231,082   6,239,473   1/14/1999   09/231,082   6,342,430   1/14/1999					,	2000-540567			
11/15/1985	-	Pasa	2	Trengh Isolaton Packs. Tot Noroelectromochanical Decision	W4/1999	09,231,082		6,239,473	CRF Loense
PC6627   14 Transh halation Process for MicroelectromicPaint 3400 09/546,680 6,342,430 0 09/546,680 6,342,430				200	#104/15/88				
Pose PCT N Trouch Escavor Process for Microelestromacher call	_	P06901	2	Trench Lighton Process for Microelectromechanical Devices	04/13/00 -	099,345,680		6,342,430	CAF libense
PRESIPECT IN Transfer to Microelestromechan (a) Denices									CDE Incomes
	_	Post PC1	<u>_</u>	Tronch Boraron Princes for Microelectromechan Cal Dences					ACLINATISE.

Calient Docket #	Country	Trademark	Class(es)	Appl. #/ Filing Date	Reg# Issue Date	File w/PTO
Thank	<u>u</u>	CALIFINT	.009	76/049606		y
	)			5/15/2000		
T/M06	ns 	CALIENT NETWORKS	,600	76/049610 5/15/2000		y
60M1	SO	CALIENT NETWORKS & Design	.600	76/049671 6/15/2000		<u> </u>
TM17	SN	DIAMOND WAVE	600			<u></u>
TM21	sn	DIAMONDWAVE & 009, DESIGN	.009;		2645366 11/5/2002	»
TM22	sn	DW & DESIGN		76/244354 4/19/2001		<u>&gt;</u>
TM23	SN	WHERE INNOVATION COMES TO LIGHT	,009;	75/928342 2/26/2000	2625844 9/24/2002	>

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Agreement") is made as of May 16, 2001, by and between CALIENT NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and VENTURE LENDING & LEASING III, INC., as Agent ("Secured Party") for certain lenders as hereinafter described ("Lenders").

#### RECTTALS

- A Pursuant to a Loan Agreement of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement") among Grantor, as borrower, and Secured Party and Lenders, Lenders have agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in the Loan Agreement. All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement.
- B. Lenders are willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Secured Party, for the ratable benefit of Lenders, a security interest in substamially all of Grantor's personal property whether presently existing or hereafter acquired. To that end, Grantor has executed in favor of Secured Party a Security Agreement of even date herewith (the "Security Agreement") granting a security interest in all Collateral, and is executing this Agreement with respect to certain items of Intellectual Property, in particular.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Grant of Security Interest. As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance of all of Grantor's present or future Obligations, Grantor hereby grants a security interest and mortgage to Secured Party, as security, in and to Grantor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the following Intellectual Property, now owned or hereafter acquired by Grantor or in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest (all of which shall collectively be called the "IP Collateral" for purposes of this Agreement):
- (a) Any and all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, held pursuant to the laws of the United States, any State thereof or of any other country, all registrations, applications and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, and State thereof or any other country, all continuations, renewals, or extensions thereof; and any registrations to be issued under any pending applications, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (b) All letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country, all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof, all petry patents, divisionals, and patents of addition; and all patents to be issued under any such applications, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (c) All trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and

TRADEMARK REEL: 002760 FRAME: 0169

:C-09-03 11:40

C-09-03 11:40

symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

- Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above,
- All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks, and all (c) license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights,
- All amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks or **(1)** Patents, and
- All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

Norwithstanding the foregoing the term "IP Collateral" shall not include: (a) "intent-to-use" trademarks at all times prior to the first use thereof, whether by the actual use thereof in commerce, the recording of a statement of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or otherwise or (b) any contract, instrument or chattel paper in which Grantor has any right, title or interest if and to the extent such contract, instrument or chattel paper includes a provision containing a restriction on assignment such that the creation of a security interest in the right, title or interest of Grantor therein would be prohibited and would, in and of itself, cause or result in a default thereunder enabling another person party to such contract, instrument or chattel paper to enforce any remedy with respect thereto; provided, however, that the foregoing exclusion shall not apply if (i) such prohibition has been waived or such other person has otherwise consented to the creation hereunder of a security interest in such contract, instrument or chattel paper, or (ii) such prohibition would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Section 9-318(4) of the UCC or Sections 9-407(a) or 9-408(a) of Revised Article 9 of the UCC, as applicable and as then in effect in any relevant jurisdiction, or any other applicable law (including the Bankruptcy Code) or principles of equity); provided further that immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any such provision, the term "IP Collateral" shall include, and Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, all its rights, title and interests in and to such contract, instrument or chattel paper as if such provision had never been in effect; and provided further that the foregoing exclusion shall in no way be construed so as to limit, impair or otherwise affect Secured Party's unconditional continuing security interest in and to all rights, title and interests of Grantor in or to any payment obligations or other rights to receive monies due or to become due under any such contract, instrument or changel paper and in any such monies and other proceeds of such contract, instrument or changel рарет.

- Covenants and Warranties. Except as set forth in the Schedule of Exceptions previously delivered to Secured Party, Grantor represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:
- During the term of this Agreement, Grantor will not transfer or otherwise encumber any interest in the IP Collateral, except for Non-exclusive licenses granted by Grantor in the ordinary course of business or as set forth in this Agreement or the Loan Agreement;
- To its knowledge, each of the Patents is valid and enforceable, and no part of the IP Collateral has been judged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and no claim has been made that any part of the IP Collateral violates the rights of any third party;
- Grantor shall deliver to Secured Party within thirty (30) days of the last day of each fiscal quarter, a report signed by Grantor, in form reasonably acceptable to Secured Party, listing any applications or registrations that Grantor has made or filed in respect of any patents, copyrights or trademarks and the status of any outstanding applications or registrations. Grantor shall promptly advise Secured Party of any material change in the composition of the IP Collateral, including but not limited to

any subsequent ownership right of the Grantor in or to any Trademark, Patent or Copyright not specified in this Agreement;

- (d) Grantor shall (i) protect, defend and maintain the validity and enforceability of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights (ii) use reasonable commercial efforts to detect infringements of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights and promptly advise Secured Party in writing of material infringements detected and (iii) not allow any Trademarks, Patents or Copyrights to be abandoned, forfeited or dedicated to the public without the written consent of Lenders, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, except with respect to those Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights that Grantor determines in its sole but reasonable commercial judgement need not be protected, defended or maintained;
- (e) Grantor shall apply for registration (to the extent not already registered) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable: (i) those intellectual property rights listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto within thirty (30) days of the date of this Agreement, and (ii) those additional intellectual property rights developed or acquired by Grantor from time to time in connection with any product or service, prior to the sale or licensing of such product or the rendering of such service to any third party (including without limitation revisions or additions to the intellectual property rights listed on such Exhibits A, B and C), except with respect to such rights that Grantor determines in its sole but reasonable commercial judgment need not be registered to protect its own business interests. Grantor shall, from time to time, execute and file such other instruments, and take such further actions as Secured Party may reasonably request from time to time to perfect or continue the perfection of Secured Party's interest in the IP Collateral. Grantor shall give Secured Party notice of all such applications or registrations; and
- (f) Grantor shall not enter into any agreement that would materially impair or conflict with Grantor's obligations hereunder without Lenders' prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Grantor shall not permit the inclusion in any material contract to which it becomes a party of any provisions that could or might reasonably be determined to prevent the creation of a security interest in Grantor's rights and interests in any property included within the definition of the IP Collateral acquired under such contracts.

#### 3 Further Assurances: Attorney in Fact

- (a) For so long as Grantor owes obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor will make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper filing and recording places in the United States, all such instruments, including appropriate financing and continuation statements and collateral agreements and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Register of Copyrights, and take all such action as may reasonably be deemed necessary or advisable, or as requested by Secured Party, to perfect Secured Party's security interest in all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks and otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement, or for assuring and confirming to Secured Party the grant or perfection of a security interest in all IP Collateral.
- (b) For so long as Grantor owes obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints Secured Party as Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of Grantor and in the name of Grantor, from time to time in Secured Party's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument which Secured Party may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including (i) to modify, in its sole discretion, this Agreement without first obtaining Grantor's approval of or signature to such modification by amending Exhibit A, Exhibit B and Exhibit C, hereof, as appropriate, to include reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks acquired by Grantor after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks in which Grantor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest, (ii) to file, in its sole discretion, one or more financing or continuation statements and amendments thereto, relative to any of the IP Collateral without the signature of Grantor where permitted by law, and (iii) after the occurrence of an Event of Default, to

TRADEMARK REEL: 002760 FRAME: 0171

EC-09-03 11:41

:C-09-03 11:41

transfer the IP Collateral into the name of Secured Party of a third party to the extent permitted under the California Uniform Commercial Code.

- Events of Default. The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement:
  - An Event of Default under the Loan Agreement; or (a)
- Grantor breaches any warranty or agreement made by Grantor in this Agreement and, as to any breach that is capable of cure, Grantor fails to cure such breach within ten (10) days of the occurrence of (b) such breach.
- Termination of Security Interest. Upon the payment in full of Grantor's Obligations under the Loan Agreement and if the Lenders have no further obligations under their Commitment under the Loan Agreement, the security interest and the power of attorney granted hereby shall terminate and all rights to the IP Collaieral shall revert to Grantor. Upon any such termination, Agent shall, at Grantor's expense, execute and deliver to Grantor such documents as Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.
- Amendments. This Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument signed by both parties hereto, except for amendments permitted under Section 3 hereof to be made by Secured Party alone.
- Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same instrument

(Signature Pages Follow)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR: Address of Grantor: 5853 Rue Ferrari San Jose, CA 95138 Atm: General Counsel SECURED PARTY VENTURE LENDING & LEASING III, INC., as Agent Address of Secured Party: for Lenders Ву:\_\_\_\_\_ 2010 North First Street, Suite 310 San Jose, CA 95131

Aun: President

DEC-08-03 11:4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR:

Address of Grantor:

CALIENT NETWORKS, INC. .

5853 Rue Ferrari San Jose, CA 95138 Ву:\_\_\_\_

Attn:

SECURED PARTY

Address of Secured Party:

VENTURE LENDING & LEASING III, INC., as Agent for Lenders

2010 North First Street, Suite 310 San Jose, CA 95131 Aun: President

is: Ron Swenson

5